

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

BRITTANY COLEMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE TOWN OF BROOKSIDE, ALABAMA,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-423-RDP

CLASS ACTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO JETT'S TOWING, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS (Doc. 43) FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT (Doc. 32)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument	4
I. The Complaint plausibly alleges that Jett’s Towing is a government actor and subject to suit under Section 1983 and the Fourteenth Amendment.....	5
A. The Complaint plausibly alleges that Jett’s Towing is a government actor under the “public function” test.	7
B. The Complaint plausibly alleges that Jett’s Towing is a government actor under the “nexus/joint action” test.	8
C. The Complaint plausibly alleges that Jett’s Towing is a government actor under the “compulsion” test.	11
II. Jett’s Towing’s residual arguments are unsupported and meritless.....	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Non-Frivolous Submissions and Certificate of Service.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	7, 11
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	13
<i>Bell v. Colvin</i> , 2015 WL 4656362 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 6, 2015)	14
<i>Bendiburg v. Dempsey</i> , 909 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1990)	9, 14
<i>Bey v. Due</i> , 2019 WL 5061183 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2019 WL 4981599 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 8, 2019)	5
<i>Black Diamond Land Mgmt., LLC v. Twin Pines Coal Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3617974 (N.D. Ala. July 6, 2016).....	4
<i>Carpenter v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 2016 WL 1573267 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 19, 2016)	passim
<i>Charles v. Johnson</i> , 18 F.4th 686 (11th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Cohen v. World Omni Fin. Corp.</i> , 457 F. App'x 822 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Turpen</i> , 697 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Hutcheson</i> , 2020 WL 7122421 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2020)	5
<i>Covey v. Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 2021 WL 724600 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 24, 2021)	14
<i>Doe v. City of Chicago</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	5, 7, 8
<i>EXP Logistics v. Kilgore</i> , 2013 WL 3753981 (E.D. Tenn. July 15, 2013).....	5, 11
<i>Foster v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2014 WL 5821278 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2014).....	5
<i>Goichman v. Rheuban Motors, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Hann v. Carson</i> , 462 F. Supp. 854 (M.D. Fla. 1978)	5
<i>Harper v. Prof'l Probation Servs. Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Howard v. Vance Cnty. Sheriff Dep't</i> , 2015 WL 5093281 (E.D.N.C. June 18, 2015), <i>report and recommendation adopted as modified</i> , 2015 WL 5093330 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 28, 2015)	5
<i>Langston ex rel. Langston v. ACT</i> , 890 F.2d 380 (11th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	6
<i>Meier v. St. Louis</i> , 934 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2019)	5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Rayburn ex rel. Rayburn v. Hogue</i> , 241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Singh v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 561 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Smith v. City of Princeton</i> , 2017 WL 9285413 (E.D. Tex. June 8, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2017 WL 3033397 (E.D. Tex. July 18, 2017).....	5
<i>Smith v. Insley's Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Stypmann v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977)	5, 6, 13
<i>W. Funding, Inc. v. S. Shore Towing, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1399798 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2021).....	5
<i>Waymyers v. Moore</i> , 2014 WL 9944733 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 7, 2014), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2015 WL 3868141 (M.D. Ga. June 23, 2015)	5
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Wilson v. City of Mission</i> , 2020 WL 2079359 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Young v. City of Sandusky</i> , 2005 WL 1491219 (N.D. Ohio June 23, 2005).....	5, 7

Ordinances

Brookside Ordinance 519 (as amended by Brookside Ordinances 527 and 523)..... 12
